
2017 PORSCHE PANAMERA (PCM 4.1)
 VW GOLF 7.5 GENERATION

    AUDI A4, A5, Q5, Q7 MANUAL

1. SP75VT (TOUCH CONTROL)

2. SP75VF (TV FREE)

WWW.NETWORKDMB.COM1
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Main Unit of Interface

AUDI A4, A5, Q5, Q7

AUDI A4, A5, Q5, Q7

2017

VOLKSWAGEN

PORSCHE

VW GOLF 7.5

VW GOLF 7.5

2017

PCM 4.1

PCM 4.1

2017

1 2 3

Car Brand Model Screen SizeYear Range
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Components(2-1)
1 2 3 4

5 6 7 8

9 10 11 12

MAIN UNIT POWER CABLE IR CABLE

TOUCH CABLE

RGB CABLE

4PIN FILM

CAPACITIVE TOUCH GENDER TV FREE CABLE(SP75VF)

AUDI A4 CAPACITIVE TOUCH PANEL

CAPACITIVE TOUCH CABLE
(PCMT6)

REMOTE CONTROL

13 14

TOUCH CONTROL CABLE(SP75VT)

15AV IN/OUT CABLE 16AV GENDER CABLE AV GENDER BOARD

LVDS CABLE (    TYPE)
ㄴ

※ Option ※ ※ Option ※

※ Option ※

※ Option ※

※ Option ※

※ Option ※

※ Option ※※ Option ※
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Components(2-2)

HDMI CABLE17

※ Option ※

TV FREE CABLE(SP75VF) TOUCH CABLE(SP75VT)

OPTION 1

TV/DVD/CAR PLAY FREE

OPTION 2

DTV/DVD TOUCH CONTROL



OEM LVDS TO INTERCECE

OEM LVDS CABLE

LVDS CABLE (    TYPE)
ㄴ
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HOW TO CONNECT
(SP75V)

IR CABLE

AV GENDER
CABLE

A
V
 G

E
N

D
E
R

B
O

A
R

D

AV IN/OUT CABLE

POWER CABLE
RGB CABLE

4PIN FILM

LVDS CABLE OF INTERFACE

TOUCH

CABLE

※IT WILL BE USED WHEN YOU USE
MORE THAN 2 AV INPUTS※

 CAPACITIVE
TOUCH CABLE

 CAPACITIVE
TOUCH GENDER

AUDI A4 CAPACITIVE
   TOUCH PANEL

※CAPACITIVE&RESISTIVE TOUCH SET※

(OPTION)



VEHICLE SETTING

VEHICLE SETTING

CAM 12V OUT

IR

ACC

GND

REVERSE 1

DTV TOUCH

OEM IN

CAN POWER

EXTERNAL POWER

CAMERA

PUSH S/W

FU
S
E

AV IN

OEM OUT

CAN

DIP S/W

OFF :    (UP) / ON :    (DOWN)
1. INPUT SPEC

2. OUTPUT SPEC

3. POWER SPEC

4. SIZE

5. POWER 24pin

1 x Analog RGB Input(GPS system output)
1 x LVDS Input
1 x LVDS output
1 x CVBS(rear camera)
1 x CVBS(front camera or A/V)
3 x A/V Input(Option)

1 x CVBS
1 x Audio L/R

157*98*19mm(Width*Length*Height)

Input power : 8VDC ~ 24VDC
Consumption : 5WATT

SP75V SPEC

OFF

ON

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

OFF

ON

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

OFF

ON

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

PIN

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

GPS INPUT MUTE

FUNCTION SETTING

TV FREE ON/OFF

ON

FUNCTION

PCM 4.1

12.3”

VW Golf 7.5

9.2”

AUDI A4, A5, Q5, Q7

8.3”

DIP S/W SETTING

OFF : TV TOUCH (SP75VT)

ON : TV FREE (SP75VF)

OFF : TV FREE FUNCTION OFF)

ON : TV FREE FUNCTION ON)
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OFF

REAR CAMERA
OFF : OEM CAMERA

ON : AFTERMARKET CAMERA

OFF : DO NOT USE GPS

ON : USE GPS



2. PLEASE REMOVE THE OEM CONNECTOR       .

BB

A

OEM LVDS CABLE
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HOW TO CONNECT AUDI A4, A5, Q5, Q7

D
C

C

C

4. CONNECTED.

D

C

E

1. PLEASE PULL OUT OEM LVDS CABLE     , AND LVDS IN

    CABLE      OF INTERFACE CONNECT WITH HEAD UNIT.  B

A

3. PLEASE USE REMOVED OEM CONNECTOR      CONNECT

    WITH      AS PICTURE SHOWED. D
C
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HOW TO CONNECT PCM4.1

4. CONNECTED.

B

A

D

D

C

C

C

E

OEM LVDS CABLE

2. PLEASE REMOVE THE OEM CONNECTOR       .

3. PLEASE USE REMOVED OEM CONNECTOR      CONNECT

    WITH      AS PICTURE SHOWED. 

B

D
C

C
1. PLEASE PULL OUT OEM LVDS CABLE     , AND LVDS IN

    CABLE      OF INTERFACE CONNECT WITH HEAD UNIT.  B

A
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HOW TO CONNECT VOLKSWAGEN GOLF 7.5 GENERATION

D
C

B

A C

4. CONNECTED

D

C

E

OEM LVDS CABLE

2. PLEASE REMOVE THE OEM CONNECTOR     .

3. PLEASE USE REMOVED OEM CONNECTOR      CONNECT

    WITH      AS PICTURE SHOWED. D
C

C
1. PLEASE PULL OUT OEM LVDS CABLE     , AND LVDS IN

    CABLE      OF INTERFACE CONNECT WITH HEAD UNIT.  B

A
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PLEASE SET PROXIMITY SENSOR ON BEFORE USING

GESTURE TO CONTROL DTV, DVD  

SETTING

Mar 28 2016

N/A
ON
OFF
OFF
ON

TRIP PIP
V MOTION
QUICK MENU
QUICK ICON
PROXIMITY SENSOR
TOUCH CALIBRATION
ALL SETTING DEFAULT

PCM41-SP75V

SETTING PCM41-SP75V

Mar 28 2016

OFF
ON

PROCIMITY SENSOR

GESTURE TO THE LEFT CHANNEL DOWN

GESTURE TO THE LEFT
CHANNEL DOWN
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HOW TO SWITCH SCREEN AUDI A4, A5, Q5, Q7

PRESS BACK BUTTON 2S LONG TO SWITCH MODE
PUSH UP NAV/MAP BUTTON TO SWITCH MODE

OEM      GPS      AV1      AV2      AV3     HDMI

1 2

A

A

HOLD BACK BUTTON 3S TO SWITCH PIP MODE 

WHEN IN REVERSE

A

B

B



HOLD UP BUTTON 3S TO SWITCH REAR MODE BETWEEN

OEM REAR CAMERA TO AFTERMARKET CAMERA IN

(IF VEHICLE HAS OEM REAR CAMERA)

B

D

D

C

C
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HOW TO SWITCH SCREEN VOLKSWAGEN GOLF 7.5 GENERATION

PRESS HOME BUTTON 2S LONG TO SWITCH MODE

1 2

A

A
B HOLD DOWN BUTTON 3S TO SWITCH PIP MODE WHEN IN REVERSE

HOLD VOLUME DOWN BUTTON 7S TO SET TV FREE ON/OFF

OEM      GPS      AV1      AV2      AV3     HDMI
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HOW TO SWITCH SCREEN PCM4.1

PRESS NAV BUTTON 2S LONG TO SWITCH MODE

OEM      GPS      AV1      AV2      AV3     HDMI

11 2 3

A
C

A

C

HOLD MEDIA BUTTON 7S TO SET TV FREE ON/OFFB

B

HOLD BACK BUTTON 3S TO SWITCH REAR MODE BETWEEN

OEM REAR CAMERA TO AFTERMARKET CAMERA IN

(IF VEHICLE HAS OEM REAR CAMERA)
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HOW TO CONNECT VIDEO AUDIO WHEN YOU ONLY USE ONE AV INPUT

DTV

AUX OEM
Vehicle



HOW TO CONNECT WHEN YOU USE MORE THAN 2 AV INPUTS

DTV GPS DVD

AV
OUT

AV3
INPUT

AV2
INPUT

AV1
INPUT

AUX OEM
Vehicle

AV
IN

AV
IN/OUT
gender

AV
IN
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